## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

384

Снар. 393.

#### Chapter 393.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Wright.

Lots No. 13 & 14, R. 4, conveyance of. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Samuel Wright lots numbered thirteen and fourteen in the fourth range of lots in the town of Springfield.

[Approved March 4, 1852.]

#### Chapter 394.

Resolve for repairing Baring and Houlton road in Indian township.

Baring and Houlton road, repairs of. Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, the sum of one thousand dollars, for the repair of the Baring and Houlton road through the Indian township, in the county of Washington, to be expended under the direction of the land agent; and the land agent is hereby authorized, after the expenditure of the sum herein provided in repairs, to contract with some responsible person to maintain the said road in like good repair through said township, for the term of five years, sufficient bonds to be taken of the contracting party, for the fulfillment of his contract.

Proviso repair of, &c.

[Approved March 8, 1852.]

#### Chapter 395.

Resolve relative to the education of the deaf and dumb of the State of Maine.

Deaf and dumb beneficiaries. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to place any and all pupils, being deaf and dumb, at the American Asylum, established at Hartford, in the state of Connecticut for and during such term of time as they together with the officers of said asylum may judge proper; and for the best interests and welfare of said pupils.

[Approved March 11, 1852.]